certain local public improvements that are physically located in or physically connected to the 
Areas (collectively, the "Projects"); and 

WHEREAS, the Commission reasonably expects to reimburse expenditures for the 
Projects with proceeds of bonds issued by or on behalf of the Commission (the "Bonds"), in the 
maximum principal amount of Five Million Eight Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($5,815,000) 
for the purpose of financing the Projects; and 

WHEREAS, the Bonds will be payable solely from an ad valorem special benefits tax to 
be levied and collected on all taxable property within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to 
Section 27 of the Act (the "Special Tax");

[...]

The Commission hereby makes a preliminary determination to issue the Bonds in 
one or more series for the purpose of financing the costs related to reimbursing expenses for the 
Projects and paying related costs. The Bonds shall be in the maximum principal amount of Five 
Million Eight Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($5,815,000), with a final maturity not later than 

February 1, 2034, and shall bear a per annum interest rate not to exceed six percent (6.0%). The 
Bonds shall be payable from the Special Tax. 

2. The Commission hereby finds that the Projects do not constitute a "controlled